as compared to the application of the previously recognized onerous lease provisions of $19,154 against the ROU assets. The
difference that results from performing an IAS 36 impairment test at February 3, 2019 and the application of the practical expedient
related to onerous leases results from a difference in the application of certain assumptions required under the two standards. The
Company previously had recorded a reduction to the deficit of $1,280 on transition to IFRS 16. After the application of the
voluntary change in accounting policy, the deficit increased by $14,613 to $61,293. The additional reduction in the initial value of
the ROU assets resulted in a decrease in amortization expense in the three-month periods ended May 4, 2019 and August 3, 2019 of
$689 and $699 respectively.

The following table illustrates the amended effect of the adoption of IFRS 16 as at February 3, 2019, upon application of the
voluntary change in accounting policy:

2

The following table illustrates the amended effect of the adoption of IFRS 16 as at February 3, 2019, upon application of the
voluntary change in accounting policy:

February 3,
2019

February 2,
2019

IFRS 16
Adoption

As previously
reported

Change in
Policy

Adjustment
February 3,

2019
Restated

ASSETS
Right-of-use assets - 75,596 75,596 (14,613) 60,983
Other assets 122,500 - 122,500 - 122,500
Total assets 122,500 75,596 198,096 (14,613) 183,483
LIABILITIES
Lease liability - 102,168 102,168 - 102,168
Deferred rent and lease inducements 8,698 (8,698) - - -
Provisions 19,154 (19,154) - - -
Other liabilities 27,192 - 27,192 - 27,192
Total liabilities 55,044 74,316 129,360 - 129,360
EQUITY
Deficit (47,960) 1,280 (46,680) (14,613) (61,293)
Other 115,416 - 115,416 - 115,416
Total equity 67,456 1,280 68,736 (14,613) 54,123
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 122,500 75,596 198,096 (14,613) 183,483

The following tables illustrate the impact of the error correction related to unrecognized impairment charges, and the retrospective
application of the voluntary change in accounting policy:

Consolidated Balance sheet

  August 3, 2019

As previously

reported

Correction of
error -

Adjustment

Correction of
error -

Restated

Change in
policy -

Adjustment   Restated
Right-of-use assets   68,230   (18,372)   49,858   -   49,858
Total assets   171,912   (18,372)   153,540   -   153,540
Deficit   (57,512)   (18,250)   (75,762)   -   (75,762)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,377   (122)   1,255   -   1,255
Total equity   57,766   (18,372)   39,394   -   39,394
Total liabilities and equity   171,912   (18,372)   153,540   -   153,540

3

Consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)

  For the three months ended August 3, 2019   For the six months ended August 3, 2019

As
previously
reported

Correction
of error -

Adjustment

Correction
of error -
Restated

Change in
policy -

Adjustment  Restated

As
previously
reported

Correction
of error -

Adjustment

Correction
of error -
Restated

Change in
policy -

Adjustment  Restated
Selling,
general and
administration
expenses   27,237   4,326   31,563   -   31,563   55,946   18,250   74,196   (14,613)   59,583
Results from
operating
activities   (5,432)   (4,326)   (9,758)   -   (9,758)   (7,805)   (18,250)   (26,055)   14,613   (11,442)
Loss before
income taxes   (7,018)   (4,326)   (11,344)   -   (11,344)   (11,027)   (18,250)   (29,277)   14,613   (14,664)
Net loss   (7,018)   (4,326)   (11,344)   -   (11,344)   (11,027)   (18,250)   (29,277)   14,613   (14,664)
Cumulative
translation
adjustment   136   119   255   -   255   (120)   (122)   (242)   -   (242)
Total
comprehensive
loss   (6,882)   (4,207)   (11,089)   -   (11,089)   (11,147)   (18,372)   (29,519)   14,613   (14,906)
Net loss per
share   (0.27)   (0.17)   (0.44)   -   0.44   (0.42)   (0.70)   (1.12)   0.56   (0.56)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

  For the three months ended August 3, 2019   For the six months ended August 3, 2019

As
previously
reported

Correction
of error -

Adjustment

Correction
of error -
Restated

Change in
policy -

Adjustment  Restated

As
previously
reported

Correction
of error -

Adjustment

Correction
of error -
Restated

Change in
policy -

Adjustment  Restated
Net loss   (7,018)   (4,326)   (11,344)   —   (11,344)   (11,027)   (18,250)   (29,277)   14,613   (14,664)
Amortization
of right-of-
use assets   3,813   —   3,813   (699)   3,114   7,604   —   7,604   (1,388)   6,216
Impairment
of right-of-
use assets   —   5,025   5,025   —   5,025   —   5,025   5,025   —   5,025
Cash flows
related to
operating
activities   3,083   —   3,083   —   3,083   3,443   —   3,443   —   3,443

4

Consolidated statement of equity (deficit)

  For the six months ended August 3, 2019

As previously

reported

Correction of
error -

Adjustment

Correction of
error -

Restated

Change in
policy -

Adjustment   Restated
IFRS 16 adoption adjustment   1,280   -   1,280   (14,613)   (13,333)
Adjusted balance at beginning of period   68,736   -   68,736   (14,613)   54,123
Net loss   (11,027)   (18,250)   (29,277)   14,613   (14,664)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (120)   (122)   (242)   -   (242)
Total comprehensive loss   (11,147)   (18,372)   (29,519)   14,613   (14,906)

Internal Control Considerations

In light of the restatement, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have reassessed their evaluation of the
effectiveness of the design and operation of its disclosure controls over financial reporting as of August 3, 2019 and concluded that
the Company did not maintain effective disclosure control and procedures due to a material weakness in the Company’s internal
control over financial reporting that existed at that date. The material weakness that existed on those dates is described in Part I,
Item 4 – Controls and Procedures in this Form 10-Q/A.

[…]

IFRS 16 to eliminate the use of the practical expedient, the Company’s ROU assets were impaired upon initial adoption by $32,487
as compared to the application of the previously recognized onerous lease provisions of $19,154 against the ROU assets. The
difference that results from performing an IAS 36 impairment test at February 3, 2019 and the application of the practical expedient
related to onerous leases results from a difference in the application of certain assumptions required under the two standards. The
Company previously had recorded a reduction to the deficit of $1,280 on transition to IFRS 16. After the application of the
voluntary change in accounting policy, the deficit increased by $14,613 to $61,293. The additional reduction in the initial value of
the ROU assets resulted in a decrease in amortization expense in the three-month periods ended May 4, 2019 and August 3, 2019 of
$689 and $699 respectively.

11

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates the effect of the voluntary change in accounting policy on the adoption of IFRS 16 as at February 3,
2019:

February 3,
2019

February 2,
2019

IFRS 16
Adoption

As previously
reported

Change in
Policy

Adjustment
February 3,

2019
Restated

ASSETS
Right-of-use assets - 75,596 75,596 (14,613) 60,983
Other assets 122,500 - 122,500 - 122,500
Total assets 122,500 75,596 198,096 (14,613) 183,483
LIABILITIES
Lease liability - 102,168 102,168 - 102,168
Deferred rent and lease inducements 8,698 (8,698) - - -
Provisions 19,154 (19,154) - - -
Other liabilities 27,192 - 27,192 - 27,192
Total liabilities 55,044 74,316 129,360 - 129,360
EQUITY
Deficit (47,960) 1,280 (46,680) (14,613) (61,293)
Other 115,416 - 115,416 - 115,416
Total equity 67,456 1,280 68,736 (14,613) 54,123
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 122,500 75,596 198,096 (14,613) 183,483

The following tables illustrate the impact of the error correction related to unrecognized impairment charges, and the retrospective
application of the voluntary change in accounting policy:

Consolidated Balance sheet

  August 3, 2019

As previously

reported

Correction of
error -

Adjustment

Correction of
error -

Restated

Change in
policy -

Adjustment   Restated
Right-of-use assets   68,230   (18,372)   49,858   -   49,858
Total assets   171,912   (18,372)   153,540   -   153,540
Deficit   (57,512)   (18,250)   (75,762)   -   (75,762)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,377   (122)   1,255   -   1,255
Total equity   57,766   (18,372)   39,394   -   39,394
Total liabilities and equity   171,912   (18,372)   153,540   -   153,540

12

Table of Contents

Consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)

  For the three months ended August 3, 2019   For the six months ended August 3, 2019

As
previously
reported

Correction
of error -

Adjustment

Correction
of error -
Restated

Change in
policy -

Adjustment  Restated

As
previously
reported

Correction
of error -

Adjustment

Correction
of error -
Restated

Change in
policy -

Adjustment  Restated
Selling,
general and
administration
expenses   27,237   4,326   31,563   -   31,563   55,946   18,250   74,196   (14,613)   59,583
Results from
operating
activities   (5,432)   (4,326)   (9,758)   -   (9,758)   (7,805)   (18,250)   (26,055)   14,613   (11,442)
Loss before
income taxes   (7,018)   (4,326)   (11,344)   -   (11,344)   (11,027)   (18,250)   (29,277)   14,613   (14,664)
Net loss   (7,018)   (4,326)   (11,344)   -   (11,344)   (11,027)   (18,250)   (29,277)   14,613   (14,664)
Cumulative
translation
adjustment   136   119   255   -   255   (120)   (122)   (242)   -   (242)
Total
comprehensive
loss   (6,882)   (4,207)   (11,089)   -   (11,089)   (11,147)   (18,372)   (29,519)   14,613   (14,906)
Net loss per
share   (0.27)   (0.17)   (0.44)   -   0.44   (0.42)   (0.70)   (1.12)   0.56   (0.56)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

  For the three months ended August 3, 2019   For the six months ended August 3, 2019

As
previously
reported

Correction
of error -

Adjustment

Correction
of error -
Restated

Change in
policy -

Adjustment  Restated

As
previously
reported

Correction
of error -

Adjustment

Correction
of error -
Restated

Change in
policy -

Adjustment  Restated
Net loss   (7,018)   (4,326)   (11,344)   —   (11,344)   (11,027)   (18,250)   (29,277)   14,613   (14,664)
Amortization
of right-of-
use assets   3,813   —   3,813   (699)   3,114   7,604   —   7,604   (1,388)   6,216
Impairment
of right-of-
use assets   —   5,025   5,025   —   5,025   —   5,025   5,025   —   5,025
Cash flows
related to
operating
activities   3,083   —   3,083   —   3,083   3,443   —   3,443   —   3,443

13

Table of Contents

Consolidated statement of equity (deficit)

  For the six months ended August 3, 2019

As previously

reported

Correction of
error -

Adjustment

Correction of
error -

Restated

Change in
policy -

Adjustment   Restated
IFRS 16 adoption adjustment   1,280   -   1,280   (14,613)   (13,333)
Adjusted balance at beginning of period   68,736   -   68,736   (14,613)   54,123
Net loss   (11,027)   (18,250)   (29,277)   14,613   (14,664)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (120)   (122)   (242)   -   (242)
Total comprehensive loss   (11,147)   (18,372)   (29,519)   14,613   (14,906)

IFRS 16 – Leases

IFRS 16, “Leases’’ (“IFRS 16’’) replaces IAS 17, “Leases’’ and related interpretations. This standard provides a single

model for leases abolishing the current distinction between finance and operating leases, with most leases being recognized on the
balance sheet. Certain exemptions will apply for short-term leases and leases of low value assets. The new standard is effective for
annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

a)   Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16 (restated)

The Company has adopted IFRS 16 as at February 3, 2019. The adoption of IFRS 16 had a significant impact as the

[…]

related to those leases will change as IFRS 16 replaces the straight-line operating lease expense with a depreciation charge for
right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities. The Company has elected to apply the modified retrospective method by
setting right-of-use assets based on the lease liability at the date of initial application, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or
accrued lease payments, and has applied the following practical expedients:

 · applying IFRS 16 exclusively to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 at the date of initial application;

 · applying a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;

 · excluding initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application; and

 · not separating the lease component and its associated non-lease component.

 At the date of initial application of IFRS 16, the Company decided to test for impairment in accordance with IAS 36
Impairment of assets.

14

Table of Contents

The effect of adoption of IFRS 16 as at February 3, 2019 is as follows:

February 3,
2019

February 2,
2019

IFRS 16
Adoption

As previously
reported

Change in
Policy

Adjustment
February 3,

2019
Restated

ASSETS
Right-of-use assets - 75,596 75,596 (14,613) 60,983
Other assets 122,500 - 122,500 - 122,500
Total assets 122,500 75,596 198,096 (14,613) 183,483
LIABILITIES
Lease liability - 102,168 102,168 - 102,168
Deferred rent and lease inducements 8,698 (8,698) - - -
Provisions 19,154 (19,154) - - -
Other liabilities 27,192 - 27,192 - 27,192
Total liabilities 55,044 74,316 129,360 - 129,360
EQUITY
Deficit (47,960) 1,280 (46,680) (14,613) (61,293)
Other 115,416 - 115,416 - 115,416
Total equity 67,456 1,280 68,736 (14,613) 54,123
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 122,500 75,596 198,096 (14,613) 183,483

For leases previously classified as operating leases, the Company recorded the right-of-use assets based on the amount equal to the
lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognized. Due to this, the Company
derecognized an amount of $8,698 that was previously included under deferred rent and leasehold inducements with a
corresponding adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

The lease liabilities as at February 3, 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of February 2, 2019 as
follows:

  February 3,
  2019
  $